

IN THE MATTER OF THE  
APPLICATION OF THE  
TOWNSHIP OF WAYNE,

Plaintiff/Appellant.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
Appellate Docket No. A-000199-23

CIVIL ACTION

On Appeal from Final Orders Dated  
August 8, 2023 and December 19, 2023

Superior Court of New Jersey  
Law Division, Civil Part  
Passaic County  
Docket No. PAS-L-2396-15

Sat Below: Hon. Thomas F. Brogan,  
P.J.S.C., Retired  
Hon. Darren J. Del Sardo, P.J.S.C.

---

**AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT TOWNSHIP OF WAYNE**

---

CLEARY GIACOBBE ALFIERI  
JACOBS LLC  
169 Ramapo Valley Road, UL-105  
Oakland, New Jersey 07436  
Telephone: (973) 845-6700  
Attorneys for Township of Wayne

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

Mary Anne Groh, Esq. (030531993)  
mgroh@cgajlaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS OF BRIEF**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....7

LEGAL ARGUMENT .....23

POINT I

THERE WAS NO RECORD BEFORE THE TRIAL COURT THAT SUPPORTED OR JUSTIFIED THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING OF BAD FAITH BY THE BOARD OR THE TOWNSHIP. [2T4-17:5-11].....23

    A. The Trial Court Improperly Set Aside The Supplemental Resolution. ....26

    B. The Finding Of Bad Faith Was Not Supported By The Record Of Conduct After The Settlement Agreement Was Executed. ....31

POINT II

THERE WAS NO RULING BY THE TRIAL COURT THAT THE BOARD OR THE TOWNSHIP DEFAULTED ON AN OBLIGATION SET FORTH IN THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, NOR ANY FACTUAL BASIS FOR ANY SUCH RULING. [1T60-1 to 62-2] .....36

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING AVALONBAY ATTORNEY’S FEES AND DELAY PENALTIES [1T62-3 to 63-23; 3T-17 to 33:14; 3T40-22 to 41-14].....39

CONCLUSION.....49

<b><u>Table of Judgments, Orders and Rulings Being Appealed</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Order in Aid of Litigant's Rights filed Aug. 8, 2023 .....	001a
Order filed Nov. 10, 2020 .....	005a
Cofone Consulting Report Dated Oct 19, 2020 .....	009a
Order Awarding AvalonBay Attorney Fees & Delay Penalty filed	
Dec. 19, 2023 .....	021a

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

Aldrich v. Schwartz, 258 N.J. Super. 300 (App. Div. 1991) .....29

Alperin v. Mayor and Township Com. of Middletown Township, 91 N.J. Super. 190 (Ch. Div. 1966) .....30

Berninger v. Board of Adjustment, 254 N.J. Super. 401 (App. Div. 1991), aff'd. o.b., 127 N.J. 226 (1992) .....29

Booth v. Bd. of Adjustment of Rockaway Twp., 50 N.J. 302 (1967) .....28

Borough of Princeton v. Mercer Cty, 169 N.J. 135 (2001) .....46

Cell S. of N.J., Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 172 N.J. 75 (2002) .....28

Cesare v. Cesare, 154 N.J. 394 (1998)).....23

Cherry Hill Towers, L.L.C. v. Township of Cherry Hill, 407 F.Supp.2d 648 (D.N.J. 2006) .....37

Divan Builders v. Wayne Tp. Planning Bd., 66 N.J. 582 (1975). .....39

Dunbar Homes, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 233 N.J. 546 (2018).....28

Englewood v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 406 N.J. Super. 110 (App. Div.), certif. den., 199 N.J. 515 (2009) .....40

Essex County v. Hindenlang, 35 N.J. Super. 479 (App.Div.1955) .....32

Glen v. June, 344 N.J. Super. 372 (App. Div. 2001).....41

Gnall v. Gnall, 222 N.J. 414 (2015).....23

Grabowsky v. Twp. of Montclair, 221 N.J. 536 (2015) .....29

Haynoski v. Haynoski, 264 N.J. Super. 408 (App. Div. 1993) .....40

In re Community Medical Ctr., 623 F.2d 864 (3d Cir.1980).....36

In The Matter of the Adoption of N.J.A.C. 5:96 and 5:97 by the New Jersey Council On Affordable Housing, 221 N.J. 1 (2015) .....7

Jock v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, Twp. of Wall, 184 N.J. 562 (2005) .....28

Kampf v. Franklin Life Ins. Co., 33 N.J. 36 (1960) ..... 36, 45

Klump v. Cybulski, 274 Wis. 604, 81 N.W.2d 42, 47 (1957) .....32

Knorr v. Smeal, 178 N.J. 169 (2003).....46

Kramer v. Bd. of Adjustment, 45 N.J. 268 (1965) .....29

Kramer v. Board of Adjust., Sea Girt, 45 N.J. 268 (1965) .....30

Lang v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 160 N.J. 41 (1999) .....28

Lavin v. Board of Educ. of City of Hackensack, 90 N.J. 145 (1982).....46

Litton Industries v. IMO Industries, 200 N.J. 372 (2009) .....40

Lustrelon Inc. v. Prutscher, 178 N.J. Super. 128 (App.Div.1981) .....31

Manalapan Realty, L.P. v. Twp. Comm. of Manalapan, 140 N.J. 366 (1995).....28

Mancini v. Township of Teaneck, 179 N.J. 425 (2004) .....46

McGuire v. City of Jersey City, 125 N.J. 310 (1991) .....40

Morris County Fair Housing Council v. Boonton Twp., 220 N.J. Super. 388  
(Law Div. 1987), aff’d as modified, 230 N.J. Super. 345 (App. Div. 1989).31

Motorworld, Inc. v. Benkendorf, 228 N.J. 311 (2017) .....23

Mulligan v. Panther Valley Property Owners Ass’n,  
337 N.J. Super. 293 (App. Div 2001).....30

North Bergen Rex Transport v. TLC, 158 N.J. 561 (1999) .....41

Orloski v. Planning Board, 226 N.J. Super. 666 (Law Div. 1988) .....30

Pascack Assoc’n, Ltd. v. Mayor & Council of the Twp. of Washington, 74 N.J.  
470 (1977).....38

Pennbar Corp. v. Insurance Co. of No. America, 976 F.2d 145 (3d Cir. 1992)  
..... 36, 45

Pomerantz Paper Corp. v. New Community Corp., 207 N.J. 344 (2011) .....28

Price v. Himeji, LLC, 214 N.J. 263 (2013) .....28

Randolph v. City of Brigantine Planning Bd., 405 N.J. Super. 215 (App. Div.  
2009) .....28

Rendine v. Pantzner, 141 N.J. 292 (1995).....40

Scullion v. State Farm Ins. Co., 345 N.J. Super. 431 (App. Div. 2001).....41

Silvestri v. Optus Software, Inc., 175 N.J. 113 (2003) .....32

Smart SMR of N.Y., Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment, 152 N.J. 309 (1998) ...29

State v. C. I. B. Int’l., 83 N.J. 262 (1980) .....39

State v. Camey, 239 N.J. 282 (2019) .....23

State v. K.W., 214 N.J. 499 (2013).....23

State v. Totowa Lum. & Supp. Co., 96 N.J. Super. 115 (App.Div. 1967) .....32

<u>Ten Sary Dom P'ship v. Mauro</u> , 216 N.J. 16 (2013) .....	29
<u>Texas East, Trans. Corp. v. Wildlife Preserves, Inc.</u> , 48 N.J. 261 (1966).....	32
<u>Thieme v. Aucoin-Thieme</u> , 227 N.J. 269 (2016) .....	23
<u>Urban v. Planning Board</u> , 124 N.J. 651 (1991). .....	29
<u>Verna v. Links at Valleybrook</u> , 371 N.J. Super. 77 (App. Div. 2004) .....	40
<u>Wasserman's Inc. v. Middletown</u> , 137 N.J. 238 (1994).....	45
<b>Statutes</b>	
<u>N.J.S.A. 10:4-6</u> .....	36
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:49-2</u> .....	10
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2</u> .....	32
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-2a</u> .....	38
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-12</u> .....	36
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-37</u> .....	10
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-46</u> .....	13
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-51</u> .....	13
<u>N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c</u> .....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<u>R. 1:10</u> .....	40
<u>R. 4:42-9</u> .....	40, 43, 44
<u>R. 4:42-9 (b)</u> .....	41
<u>R. 4:42-9 (d)</u> .....	42
<u>R.P.C. 1.5(a)</u> .....	41, 42
